financial results by affecting the interest spread earned on these assets and liabilities.

Interest rates are managed by assessing the demand for funds, new lending, expected debt repayments and maintaining a portfolio of financial
assets and liabilities, including derivative financial instruments, with a sufficient spread between the Group's lending and borrowing activities.
Exposure to interest rates is monitored by the Board of Directors on a monthly basis.

The interest rates earned on finance receivables are fixed over the term of the contract. When approving interest rates for individual loan
advances, interest rate risk is measured in accordance with the approved lending policy. The Group uses interest rate swap contracts to
convert a portion of its variable rate debt to fixed rate debt. No exchange of principal takes place. The notional principal amount of interest
rate swaps at 31 March 2023 was $200m (2022: $150m) and weighted average interest was 2.64% (2022: 1.57%). There was no hedge
ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss during the period (2022: $nil).

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk.

0-6 months
7-12

months
13-24

months
25-60

months 60+ months Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2022
Contractual undiscounted cash flows:
Other payables 32,295  -  -  -  - 32,295
Borrow ings 8,741 5,023 390,470 20,296  - 424,530
Lease liabilities 3,681 3,716 6,854 13,392 10,084 37,727

44,717 8,739 397,324 33,688 10,084 494,552

Expected undiscounted cash flows:
Other payables 32,295  -  -  -  - 32,295
Borrow ings 8,741 5,023 10,040 30,118 459,233 513,155
Lease liabilities 3,681 3,716 6,854 13,392 10,084 37,727

44,717 8,739 16,894 43,510 469,317 583,177

Carrying amount -1% Profit -1% Equity +1% Prof it +1% Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2023
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,845 (118) (85) 118 85
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 66,730 (667) (480) 667 480
Finance receivables 424,621 (4,246) (3,057) 4,246 3,057
Derivative financial instruments 5,887 (33) (2,595) 33 2,562
Reverse annuity mortgages 2,925 (29) (21) 29 21

Financial Liabilities
Borrow ings 412,035 4,120 2,966 (4,120) (2,966)
Total increase/(decrease) (973) (3,272) 973 3,239

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

64

TURNERS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2023

TURNERS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

5.4.3 Currency risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the Australian Dollars (‘AUD’) and
Japanese Yen (‘JPY’). Currency risk arises from the future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investment in
foreign operations.

To ensure the net exposure to EC Credit Control (Aust) Pty Ltd, which has AUD as its functional currency, is kept to an acceptable level, the